#### BUREAU HASTINGS PARK

FILE No. 3644

# OFFICE OF THE CUSTODIAN EXHIBIT No. // 3 - 6

JAPANESE SECTION

FILLED BY

To be completed by persons of the Japanese race having property in any protected dead the property administration of this property requires such persons to give full particulars as requested in this for

PER	SONAL INFORMATION
	(F. MASUL Massa
	ME ADDRESS: 1182 W. 7th Ave., Vancouver, B.C.
occ	UPATION: Cleaner
(	If any business or businesses carried on, state where, under what name and whether carried on by yourself or in
partn	ership with anyone; if partnership, give partner's name.)
	PLOYER: H. Miyazawa, 620 E. 10th Ave., Vancouver, B.C.
MAI	RRIED? You
NAN	ME OF WIFE OR HUSBAND: Biko F 13/66 Jellow earl
ADI	DRESS OF WIFE OR HUSBAND: 1182 W. 7th Ave., Vancouver, B.C.
NAN	MES OF ANY LIVING CHILDREN: Marilya
	ORESS OF CHILDREN: 1182 W. 7th Ave., Vancouver, B.C. OF CHILDREN: 2.
	TEMENT OF ALL REAL PROPERTY (Each parcel must be mentioned and particulars given)
	LOCATION AND DESCRIPTION: 1023 No Loon Drive, Vancouver, B.C 1 Lot.
•	Block No. J (Lot D -3 to 6-31. BK ) . D. L 18 = ) comes de set
-	
2.	BUILDINGS AND OTHER IMPROVEMENTS: 7 room house - (frame construction)
	garage (single), green house.
	INSURANCE (Give particulars; state where policies are) Insurance on property is in declarant's possession and he is unable to give particulars. 1023 McLean Drive
	Vancouver, B.C.
4.	TAXES (Amount and where payable) \$60.00 (approx.) paid to the Vancouver City Hall 1941 taxes paid.
	ENCUMBRANCES (Including any unregistered claims or deposit of title deed)
	Balance on house \$250.00 paid on installments to Ontario Devoushire and Loan Co
	London, Ontario. he begin fortrates afternoon agets
6.	OCCUPANCY AND LEASES (If vacant so state) Occupied by declarant's father and
	family - T.R. Takayesu, - step father.

	3. GIVE THE NAME AND ADDRESS OF MORE
) 'NI d	S CIAE LHE NVME VAD VEDERESS OF ANY PERSON HAVING ANY INTEREST
	S HORSES, LIVESTOCK AND OTHER ANIMALS, POULTRY AND PETS
:	I' GIAE BRIEF DESCRIPTION AND STATE LOCATION OF FURNITURE, FIXTE STATEMENT OF PERSONAL EFFECTS  STATEMENT OF PERSONAL PROPERTY STATE LOCATION OF FURNITURE, FIXTE STATEMENT OF PROPERTY OWNED.
	6. IF PARM LAND, PARTICULARS OF CROPS SOWN:
	OUN . NMOS SQUID.
	S. SUB-TENANTS, IF ANY (Give name, address, rem and rown land to
	4. STATE WHEREABOUTS OF LEASE. 5. SUB-TEMANTS, IF ANY (Give name, address, rent and to what date paid) None
	4. STATE WHEREABOUTS OF LEASE.  5. SUB-TEMANTS, IF ANY (Give name, address, rent and to what date paid)  None
	A STATE WHEREABOUTS OF LEASE AND RENT AND DATE TO WHICH PAID.  None  S. SUB-TENANTS, IF ANY (Give name, address, rent and to what date paid)  None  None  None
	LANDLORD'S NAME AND ADDRESS:  STATE WHEREABOUTS OF LEASE.  Sone in the source of the s
	LOCATION AND DESCRIPTION:  A. STATE WHEREABOUTS OF LEASE.  A. SUB-TENANTS, IF ANY (Give name, address, rent and to what date paid)  Mone  S. SUB-TENANTS, IF ANY (Give name, address, rent and to what date paid)  Mone  Mone  S. SUB-TENANTS, IF ANY (Give name, address, rent and to what date paid)  Mone
	LOCATION AND DESCRIPTION:  LANDLORD'S NAME AND ADDRESS:  LANDLORD'S URME AND ADDRESS:  LANDLORD'S URME AND RENT AND DATE TO WHICH PAID.  Mone  S. SUB-TENANTS, IF ANY (Give name, address, rent and to what date paid)  Mone  S. SUB-TENANTS, IF ANY (Give name, address, rent and to what date paid)  Mone  S. SUB-TENANTS, IF ANY (Give name, address, rent and to what date paid)  Mone

8.	STATE WHEREABOUTS OF TITLE DOCUMENTS MacGregor,	er St., Vancouver, B.C.
	STATE IF ANY OTHER PERSON HAS ANY INTEREST:	None
	IF FARM LAND STATE CROPS SOWN	None
	TEMENT OF REAL PROPERTY OCCUPIED	
	LOCATION AND DESCRIPTION:	None
2	LANDLORD'S NAME AND ADDRESS:	None
- 3.	PARTICULARS OF LEASE AND RENT AND DATE TO WHICH	PAID: None
4.	STATE WHEREABOUTS OF LEASE:	None
5.	SUB-TENANTS, IF ANY (Give name, address, rent and to what d	ate paid) None
6.	IF FARM LAND, PARTICULARS OF CROPS SOWN:	None
	ATEMENT OF PERSONAL PROPERTY OWNED:  GIVE BRIEF DESCRIPTION AND STATE LOCATION OF EQUIPMENT AND MACHINERY, STOCK IN TRADE AND NO	
	GIVE BRIEF DESCRIPTION AND STATE LOCATION OF EQUIPMENT AND MACHINERY, STOCK IN TRADE AND	PERSONAL EFFECTS
1.	GIVE BRIEF DESCRIPTION AND STATE LOCATION OF EQUIPMENT AND MACHINERY, STOCK IN TRADE AND	D PETS
1.	GIVE BRIEF DESCRIPTION AND STATE LOCATION OF EQUIPMENT AND MACHINERY, STOCK IN TRADE AND MACHINE	D PETS

		FILE No.
4.	INSURANCE CARRIED ON ABOVE PROPE	RTY: None
5.		IMS ON PROPERTY IN POSSESSION OF
	OTHERS: \$200	Robbe
6.	MONEYS OWING TO YOU (State if any of the	ese debts assigned and if so, to whom)
		None
<b>7.</b>	BONDS, DEBENTURES, SHARES, STOCKS 12 \$5.00 War Saving Certificates - in	OR OTHER SECURITIES (State whereabouts)
•	BANK ACCOUNTS:	None
•		., for \$1,000.00 - 30 Year Endowment -
9.		Rika - Policy No. unknown. Policy in or
0.	INTEREST IN ANY ESTATES OR TRUSTS.	None
1.	SAFETY DEPOSIT BOX:	None
.IA	BILITIES:	
1.	PERSONAL DEBTS:	None
2	TRADE DEBTS:	None
ar (	a as set out above, excepting fishing vessels, depother securities, if any.  I certify that the above information is true and	r to the Custodian all my property in the protecte osits of money, shares of stock, debentures, bond complete and fully discloses all my property of columbia and sets forth all my liabilities direct
	l indirect.	
	Dated this 11th day of April	(Signature) M Pracus
	Charlotte Wilks	(Signature)
(	Charlotte Wilhs Witness	
	OR DEPARTMENTAL USE	

#### INFORMATION FROM R.C.M.P.

Date July 24, 1943. File No. 3644 11 Name MASUI, Massa (Mr.) (Surname in Block Letters) Registration No. 02310 Male - Female Age February 14, 1913 (check) Former Address 627 East 21st Avenue, Vancouver, B. C. 7th Avenue, Vancouver, B. C. 1182 Date Evacuated April 13, 1942 Naturalized - Canadian-Born - National Present Address 312 James St. North, Hamilton, Ontario. rried - Single (check) Name of Wife (Nee ISERAKI) Eiko - #01603. Name of Husband -----Name of Mother (Nee TAKEUCHI) Kaoru Name of Father Deceased Names of Children under 16 Marilyn (F) 8/9/39 Sharon (F) 5/6/42 Requested by \_\_\_\_\_ Registered with Custodian\_ · Yes or No additional Information Cleaner. Owner House and Property at 1023 McLean Drive. Vancouver, B. C. (Correct spelling for mother's name is (Nee) TAKENOUCHI

#### REAL PROPERTY SUMMARY

JAPANESE NAME: Massa MASUI - - Reg. No. 02310.

CATALOGUE NO: 149.

Pile 3644

EXHIBIT No. // J.y - / 0

DATE OCT 1 5 1948

FILLED BY

A B Austic

PROPERTY ADDRESS: 1023 McLean Drive, Vancouver, B. C.

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: Subdivision "D" of Lots 3 to 6 Block 31 Subdivision "J", District

Lot 182 Group 1 New Westminster District, Plan 2805.

TITLE: In the name of The Ontario Loan & Debenture Company.

ENCUMBRANCE: 8584-M - 8th April 1938, Right to Purchase to Massa Roy Masui

for \$1750.00.

Vesting 35595 - 21st June 1943.

ASSESSED VALUE: 1942 -

Land \$300.00

Improvements \$900.00 Total \$1200.00 Taxes \$46.87.

CLASSIFICATION:

City lot and dwelling. Mr. D.W. REEVE, in making his valuation for this property reported the district as not very desirable residential. The buildings on the property were a 12 storey frame house 22 x 30, 7 rooms, stone wall foundation with basement with concrete floor in poor condition, and hot air furnace. Building about 35 years old and needing considerable repair. There was a one car garage on the property. At that time house was occupied by two tenants. His valuation of the property was \$1500.00.

HISTORY OF ADMINISTRATION: The property was rented by McGregor Johnston & Thomas Ltd., agents appointed by Masui, to Lawson HEWITT as from the 6th June 1722 at \$35.00 per month. Hewitt later vacated the property and permitted J.A. STRAUB to take possession as tenant, which change of tenancy was consented to by Massa Masui. The total revenue from rentals received from Hewitt & Straub for the period 6th June 1942 to date of transfer of control of property - 6th November 1943, 17 months, at \$35.00 per month was \$595.00. Debits for expenses during this period amounted to \$499.08, leaving a net operating credit of \$145.9

The Agreement of Sale registered as above, was dated the 9th October 1937. Of the consideration of \$1750.00 - \$300.00 was paid cash and the balance was to be paid \$25.00 monthly until the whole of the remaining principal and interest was paid in full, the wander to pay all taxes, assessments and rates. McGregor Johnston & Thomas as agents for the vendor reported on the 1st April 1942 that the amount owing on the Agreement of Sale, principal and interest, was \$380.90. This balance was reduced from the revenue and at the date of closing adjustments stood at \$348.99, which was paid on the 15th November 1943. A Deed from the Ontario Loan & Debenture Co., bearing date 29th October 1943, and conveying to Massa Roy Masui, was received and registered on the 17th November 1943.

SOLD:

To Jane Garvin of the City of Vancouver for \$1525.00. Sale approved by the Advisory Committee on the 6th October 1943. Title

Title

transmitted to the Custodian and Deed dated 3rd November 1943 to the purchaser was granted and registered on the 17th November 1943.

FUNDS:

Released to the credit of Massa Masui, sale price \$1525.00, plus rentals from Hewitt & Straub - 17 months at \$35.00 per month - \$595.00, total \$2120.00; less Certificate of Encumbrance \$1.00, insurance \$9.35, commission rentals \$29.75, commission on sale \$76.25, repairs \$78.13, sundry \$26.95, taxes \$99.57, registration fee \$15.30, valuation \$5.00, advertising \$4.00, closing adjustments \$103.78, total \$449.08. Out of revenue was also paid in full, Agreement of Sale \$348.99, total \$798.07. Net amount released \$1321.93.

TITLE:

C. of T. 93737-L in the name of Jane Garvin issued on the 25th November 1943. This C. of T. was sent by the Titles Department to Mr. P.H. Russell of the Custodian Office. There is no record on file of delivery to purchaser.

OLD C. OF T. NO. 97445-K: Sent to the Land Registry Office for cancellation 17th November 1943.

The above summary is certified to be in accordance with the information on file and on record by accounting department.

DATED June 25th, 1946.

IM:ML

Lanlesphine

#### PERSONAL PROPERTY SUMMARY

File No. 3644

October 17, 1946

Res Massa MASUI (Mr.) Reg. No. 02310.

Chattels: This Evacuee declared that he had no chattels in the protected area of British Columbia. Some chattels, however, were removed from the premises 1023 McLean Drive formerly owned by Massa Masui and sold at auction, and the proceeds credited to his account. These were later transferred to Suspense Account. (See Supplementary Summary attached).

Specified

Articles: No Specified Articles are revealed on this file.

Bondsietc. This Evacuee declared 12 - \$5.00 WardSavings Certificates in his own possession. No action regarding these certificates has been taken by the Custodian.

Life

Insurance:

A \$1000.00 Sum Life Assurance Company policy, 30-year Endowment,
was declared by Massa MASUI as being in his possession. No
action regarding this policy has been taken by this office.

NO OTHER PERSONAL PROPERTY OF ANY KIND WHATSOEVER BELONGING TO THE ABOVE JAPANESE PERSON IS REVEALED ON THIS FILE.

The above summary is certified to be in accordance with the information on file:

E Poherteon

#### CHATTELS SUMMARY

File No. 3644

October 17, 1946

### Res. No. 02310;

In his JP form dated April 11, 1942, this Evacuee declared he had no chattels in the protected area of British Columbia. However, in a letter dated July 23, 1942, from The London & Western Trusts Co. Ltd. they informed us they were advised by the tenant, L. Hewitt, that affects of the above Evacuee were removed by the Cuntodian to 992 Powell Street, Vancouver:

Under date of November 23, 1943, Mr. Spain states in a memo Mr. Smith reported that no chattels remained on the premises at 1023 McLean Drive, Vancouver. Our Inventory No. 460, dated November 25, 1943, shows that I carton was removed from the above address to 992 Powell Street and a number of articles were sold at Vancouver Auction No. 6. A home made table and bench were given to the Red Cross (see memo dated December 16/43) as they were considered unsalable by the Auctioneer. Net Proceeds were credited to the above account.

In our letter to Massa Masui dated July 8, 1946, we mentioned that the sum of \$3.83 derived from the sale of chattels and credited to his account had been transferred as he declared he had no chattels in the protected area. In his reply of September 11, 1946 Massa Masui stated the proceeds from the sale of chattels removed from 1023 McLean would belong to his mother, who lived there up to the time of the evacuation.

The chattels proceeds were transferred from Massa Massi's account according to memo of July 5, 1946 on file, and will be followed up on the mother's file, No. 8984, if they can be identified as her property.

Chattels in connection with this file now closed.

The above summary is certified to be in accordance with the information on file:

E. Robertson.

PRESENT UNATED SUMBARE.

Pile to. 3614

Reg. No. 02310.

At the date of everthelics the dealing house of this property sen thereof in the Deployers' Liebling Admiration Corp. Ltd. of London, England, policy 744567. This policy was essent to policy 746682 on the lott devok 1943 in the amount of blylouce for a period of lieble explicit on the Lat. April 1940 and the promise of 89.25 and paid by the Custodies. The policy was temperature of 89.25 and paid by the Custodies. The policy was temperature to Jone Current on the Lith December 1943 and refund of portion of the premium is accounted for Entry the Closing adjustments of the sele.

This summary is certified to be in accordance with the information on file.

DATES June 25th, 1946.

TARK.

FILE NO. 02310 MASUL Mason EXPIRATION COMPANY POLICY NO. AMOUNT PROPERTY DAY YEAR 

SUMMARY of LIABILITIES File No. 3644 July 3rd, 1946 Res Massa MASUE (Mr.) Registration Ro. 02310. This file reveals no claims against the above Japanese person. (A claim of \$3.00 was registered by Dr. Uchida, but was later withdrawn). The above suracry is certi-fied to be in accordance with the information on file:

## This Agreement, made in duplicate this 9th

day of October in the year of Our Lord one thousand nine hundred and-fasty with irty-seven

BETWEEN

THE OFTARIO LOAN & DEBENTURE COMPANY, a duly incorporated company having its hand office at the City of London in the Province of Cutario.

Name, Address, and Occupation of Parties hereinafter called the "Vendor" of the one part

MASSA ROY MASUI, Dry Cleanar, of 222 Clark Drive, in the City of Vencouver, in the Province of British Columbia,

hereinafter called the "Purchaser" of the other part.

WHEREAS, the Vendor has agreed to sell to the Purchaser and the Purchaser has agreed to purchase of and from the Vendor the lands and hereditaments hereinafter mentioned, that is to say:—ALL AND SINGULAR that certain parcel or tract of land and premises situate, lying and being in City of Vancouver, in the Province of British Columbis, and being more particularly known and described as Subdivision "D" of Lots Three (3) to Six (6), in Block Thirty-one (51), Subdivision "J" of District Lot One hundred and eighty-two (182), Group One (1) New Westminster District according to a map or plan of the said subdivision deposited in the Land Registry Office at the City of Vancouver aforesaid under No. 2805.

TOGETHER with all the privileges and appurtenances thereto belonging at or for the price or sum of ONE THOUSAND SEVEN HUNDRED AND FIFTY (\$1.750.30) ----- Dollars of lawful money of Canada, payable in manner and on the days and times hereinafter mentioned, that is to say: the sum of THREE HUNDRED (\$300.00)----on the execution of this Agreement (the receipt whereof the said Vendor doth hereby admit and acknowledge), and the balance payable as follows: \$1,450.00, together with interest thereon et Six (6) per centum per annum as cell after as before meturity, computed from the 9th day of October, 1937, at the times and in the manner following: The sum of Twenty-five (\$25.00) Dollars shall be paid on the 9th day of each and every month after the date hereof beginning with the 9th day of November 1937 and thus continuing until the whole of the remaining principal and interest shall be paid in full, the amounts thus paid to be credited and applied as follows .- First on the interest accrued at the dates of such payments and then the balance of such payments on the principal; PROVIDED that after default interest at the rate aforesaid shall accrue and be psyable from day to day and that all interest in errear shall bear interest at the rate aforesaid accuring and payable from day to day. ALL payments to be made at the offices of the Company at London, Cotario.

including local improvement assessments and sewer rates, whether already or hereafter assessed. rates and assessments wherewith the said land may be rated or charged from and after this date, the rate aforesaid from due date until payment; AND also shall and will pay and discharge all taxes, in manner above mentioned; all sums in arrear for interest from time to time shall bear interest at the interest thereon at the rate aforesaid both before and after maturity and on the days and times truly pay, or cause to be paid, to the Vendor the said sums of money above mentioned, together with Purchaser DOTH COVENANT, PROMISE AND AGREE to and with the Vendor that he will well and NOW IT IS HEREBY ACREED by the parties hereto, in the manner following, that is to say: THE

the rate aforesaid from the time of such payment and shall be payable forthwith. amount of such payments shall be added to the amount unpaid hereunder and shall bear interest at shall pay any premiums or sums of money for insurance of the said premises, or any part thereof, the Vendor the policy or policies of insurance, receipt and receipts, thereto pertaining, and if the Vendor sary for such purpose as the same shall become due; and will assign, transfer and deliver over to the insurance company to be approved by the Vendor, and will pay all premiums and sums of money neceslands, or which may be hereafter erected thereon, in the sum of their full insurable value with some unpaid hereunder, insure and keep insured against loss or damage by fire all buildings now on the said THE PURCHASER shall during the continuance of this agreement, and so long as any money remains

spourtenances thereto belonging or appertaining, FREED AND DISCHARGED FROM ALL deed in fee simple, ALL THAT the said piece or parcel of land above described, together with the convey and assure, or cause to be conveyed and assured, to the Purchaser by a good and sufficient IN CONSIDERATION WHEREOF, and on payment of the said sum of money, with interest thereon as aforesaid, the Vendor DOTH COVENANT, PROMISE AND AGREE to and with the Purchaser to

the Certificate of Title, which shall be deposited in the Land Registry office by the Vendor. ing to the said property other than those which are now in possession of the Vendor, save and except evidence of title, or any deeds, papers or documents or copies of any deeds, papers or documents relatstatutory covenants, but the Vendor shall not be required to furnish any abstract of title, or proof or Crown, and such deed shall be prepared at the expense of the Purchaser and shall contain the usual the date hereof, and subject to the conditions and reservations in the original grant thereof from the AND ALSO save and except local improvement assessments or taxes and sewer rates from and after

permissive waste. and times in the manner above mentioned, subject, nevertheless, to impeachment for voluntary or be made in the payment of said sum of money, or interest thereon, or any part thereof, on the days AND ALSO shall and will suffer and permit the Purchaser to occupy and enjoy the same until default

these presents shall, at the expiration of such notice, be null and void and of no effect, and the thirty days' notice in writing, demanding payment thereof, and in case any default shall continue, as often as any default shall happen in making such payments the Vendor may give the Purchaser payments above mentioned are punctually made at the times and in the manner above mentioned, and AND it is expressly agreed that time is to be considered the essence of this Agreement. Unless the

Vendor shall have the right to re-enter upon and take possession of the said land and premises; and in

or transfer all his right, title and interest in this Agreement for Sale to any person whomsoever, THE VENDOR shall have the right at all times and without the consent of the Purchaser, to assign to sell and convey the said lands and premises to any purchaser thereof. and pay the price thereof and interest, and on such default as aforesaid the Vendor shall have the right liquidated and ascertained damages for the non-fulfilment of this Agreement to purchase the said land such event any amount paid on account of the price thereof shall be retained by the Vendor as

specifying the name of such person and the full address at which subsequent payments hereunder shall provided, however, that the Vendor shall forthwith give notice thereof in writing to the Purchaser

up to the date of such payment, unless this Agreement is rendered null and void as herein provided. pay the balance of the purchase money of the said lands and the interest thereon, at the rate aforesaid AND ALSO, it is hereby agreed that the Purchaser may at any time within the above-mentioned period

mailed at any Post Office, under registered cover, addressed as follows: of these presents, or any of them, shall be well and sufficiently given if delivered to the Purchaser or AND IT IS HEREBY DECLARED that any demand or notice which may be required for the purposes

MASSA ROY MASUI 1023 Molean Drive.

forfelted or lost, the Vendor will be discherged and relieved from its sewer taxes, water charges or sprinkling taxes, and the right to redeem , setsa, atnomassass tnemerorqui Isool, sexat Tot blos anied tnemesta aidt vo berevop shal same or any part thereof, and in the event of the lands covered or sprinkling taxes, there will be no obligation on the part of the Vendor segrado Tetaw, texas tawas, tetas, retas, sewer taxes, water charges wet any time or times, in breach of his covenant, fails or neglects to pay Togadorul add ti tadt Teasdoruf add bas TobasV add asswied damsOA BI TI or at such other address as the Purchaser shall specify in writing to the Vendor.

close recombined and that the remembered and the physical and remembered and the control of the physical and the control of th

AND IT IS EXPRESSLY AGREED between the parties hereto that all grants, covenants, provisos and agreements, rights, powers, privileges and liabilities contained in this Agreement shall be read and held as made by and with, granted to and imposed upon, the respective parties hereto, and their respective heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns, the same as if the words heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns had been inscribed in all proper and necessary places; AND wherever the singular or the masculine pronoun is used, the same shall be construed as meaning the plural or feminine or the body politic or corporate where the context or the parties hereto so require. In the event of this Agreement being registered and in the event of default being made in any payment or in respect of any of the covenants herein contained, whether before or after such registration, it is expressly agreed that the Vendor shall be at liberty to cancel, remove and determine such registration on production to the Registrar of Land Titles of a satisfactory declaration that such default has occurred and is then continuing.

AND the Purchaser hereby irrevocably appoints the Vendor his true and lawful attorney for and in the name of the Purchaser to cancel, remove and determine such registration in the event of default

as aforesaid.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF the Ontario Loan & Jebenture Company has hereby caused its corporate seal to be affixed and attested to by the sighstures of its proper officers in that behalf at the City of London in the Province of Ontario.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the said parties to these presents have hereunto set their hands and seals the day and year first above written.

SIGNED, SEALED AND DELIVERED in the Presence of: Signature of Witness "E.W.Carpenter" THE ONTARIO LOAT AND DEBENTURE COMPANY "A.McPherson" Street Address 39 Victor St. President "T.H. Main" SEAL City London Ontario Manager " F.E.A.McKellar Occupation \_\_ Clerk Accountant Witness Arthur Jones

"MASSA ROY MUSUI"

SEAI.

ACKNOWLEDGIZENT OF OFFICER OF A CORPORATION.

254 Hestings St. East Vencouver, B.C. Agent.

I HEREBY CETIFY that on the 25 day of October, 1937 in the City of London in the Province of Ontario, Archibald McPherson, of the City of London in the County of Mi dlesex, T.H. Main of the said City of London in the County of Middlesex, and F.E.A.McKellar of the said City of London in the County of Middlesex, personally known to me, appeared before me and acknowledged to me that they are the President and Manager and Accountant respectively of the Cotario Loan & Debenture Company and that they are the persons who subscribed their names to the conexed instrument as President. wastest of the seld The Cutenia Leen & Debenture Company

THE ATTACHED IS A TRUE COPY OF THE AGREEMENT FOR SALE OF LAND BETWEEN THE ONTARIO LOAN & DEBENTURE COMPANY AND MASSA ROY MASUI DATED OCTOBER 9th, 1937.

> a Modary Public be and for the Propher of Drivet Chianita

FEBRUARY 10, 1943.

FOR MAKER (INCLUDING MARRIED WOMEN)  Ath of softer me and acknowledged to me that the maker thereof, and whose name who is personally known to me, appear the person mentioned in the annexed instrument who is personally known to me, appear in the person mentioned in the annexed instrument who is personally known to me, appear in TESTIMONY WHEREOF I have bereunto set my Hand and Seal of Office in the year of our Lord one thousand nine hundred and forty  A Notary Public in such for that its within firstish Columbia.  A Notary Public in such for that its within firstish Columbia A Notary Public in the Province of British Columbia.  A Notary Public in such for that its within firstish Columbia A Notary Public in the province of British Columbia.	FOR MAKER (INCLUDING MARRIED WOMEN)  ath of  who is personally known to me, apper  the person microsed in the annexed instrume  and acknowledged to me that  the maker thereof, and whose name  anneates thereof, and whose name  acknowledged to me that  the person microsed in the annexed instrume  and of the full age of twenty-one ye  IN TESTIMONY WHERDOF I have hereunto set my Hand and Seal of Of  in the year of our Lord one thousand in bundred and forty  A Notary Public in and for the Province of British Columb  A Notary Public in and for the Province of British Colum  A Notary Public in and for the Province of British Columb  A Notary Public in and for the Province of British Columb  A Notary Public in and for the Province of British Columb  A Notary Public in and for the Province of British Columb  A Notary Public in and for the Province of British Columb  A Notary Public in and for the Province of British Columb  A Notary Public in and for the Province of British Columb  A Notary Public in and for the Province of British Columb  A Notary Public in and for the Province of British Columb  A Notary Public in and for the Province of British Columb	in the Proday of	me at the City ovince of British Colum Cotober .C.Gibbens"	of Vancouver abia, this 22 19 37	"Arthur Jones	
ath of  (whose identity has been proved by the evidence, who is) personally known to me, appear the maker thereof, and whose name  maker thereof, and whose name  maker thereof, and that  executed the same voluntarily, and  of the full age of twenty-one year  IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF I have hereunto set my Hand and Seal of Office in the Province  British Columbia, this day of in the year of our Lord one thousand nine hundred and forty  A Notary Public in and for the Province of British Columbia Columbia and the same within British Columbia taking the same, strike out the words in brackets.	ath of (whose identity has been roved by the evidence of the same of the person in the person in the person in the annexed instruments and the same voluntarily and of the full age of twenty-one years in the person of the same voluntarily and of the full age of twenty-one years in the person of the same voluntarily and of the full age of twenty-one years in the person of the same voluntarily and of the full age of twenty-one years in the person of the same voluntarily and in the province of the province of the person of the perso	PAY & CATTOLINA MARCOLINA PARCOLINA				COMPANY & DEBINITUR
있었다면 그 사람이 되었다. 그리지 사이 내가 되었다면 얼마를 하는데 하다 하면서 하면서 하면서 하면서 하면서 하면서 하는데 하는데 그는데 그는데 그는데 그는데 그는데 그는데 아니다면서 하는데 하는데 나를 하는데			FOR MAN	~~ // · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		

Vancouver, B.C. April 8th. 1942.

McGregor, Johnston & Thomas Ltd. 414 West Pender St. City.

Dear Sirs:

Re 1023 McLean Drive

I am hereby authorizing you to rent the house and property of the above address - after the present tenant, my mother ( Mrs. T.R. Takayesu) gives you notice that she is ready to vacate. Until she does she will pay over to you the monthly installments of \$25.00 per month that are due to the Ontarioo Loan and Debenture Co.

After she leaves I would like you to handle the renting, pay the monthly installments, and pay all the taxes on the house and property from the monies you would be collecting.

Any money that is left after all commissions have been deducted is to be kept by you until I write or call for the same.

This arrangement is to be followed until further words to the contrary by me.

and I I am Hoping this will work out satisfactorily for you

Yours sincerely,

( Signed) M. R. Masui

Ref: Your file No. 02310 Our file No. 6841/18 April 28, 1942

Massa Masui, 1182 W. 7th Ave., Vancouver, B.C.

DATE DOT 1 5 1446 FILLED BY

OFFICE OF THE CUSTODIAN JAPANESE SECTION

1182 West 7th Avenue County

- The property is located on the corner of 7th Ave. West and Alder St., entrance on 7th Ave., property in sawmill & industrial district.
- This is a ten room frame house located about thirty feet from the street and five feet up from the street, house in fair condition, grounds unkept, eighteen fruit trees at side of house and along front of property; house requires paint. Lot 60x120. No garage on this property. 3.
- No inventory taken, family of evacues still living in house.
- None.
- Clear title.
- We recommend that the property be rented to suitable tenant.

#### 1023 McLean Drive

- This property is located on West side of street and the fourth property south of Parker St., in good district, chiefly city workers' homes.
- Two storey frame house, full basement, cement floor, garage, entrance to garage, lane at rear of property; roof of house has been newly shingled. Lot 33x66,
- No inventory of effects taken, family of evacuee still 3. living in house.
- Insurance Policy: Employers Liability Assurance Corporation, \$1700.00 - expires April 1st, 1943. Premium paid. (Verified).
- Balance owing on Agreement for Sale held by the Ontario Loan & Debenture Go., London, Ont., is \$355 with interest @ 6%. The original amount of Agreement for Sale \$1750.00 (Verified). Agreement dated Oct. 9/1939. All payments on the above agreement were paid promptly.
- We recommend that the property be rented when the evacuees vacate premises.

DATE OCT I S 1949

K O Blue lie

Registration number 11976

TAKAYESU, KAHORU ( MRS. TARU )

1023 McLean Drive, Vancouver, B.C.

#### LOCATION AND NATURE OF PROPERTY.

1023 McLean Drive, Vancouver, B.C. Sub. "D" of Lots 3 to 6, Block 31, Sub. "J" of D.L. 182, Group 1, New Westminster District, Plan 2805.

CWNERSHIP:

ROY MASUI. Step-son of Mrs. Takayesu.
Mrs. Takayesu advises that her step-son is
holding the property in trust for her.
(The property is registered in the name of Ontario
Land and Debenture Co., London, Ont. Purchased
under Agreement for sale by Roy Masui.)

BUILDING :

A large frame and shingle dwelling on the West Side of Molean Drive just North of Venables St. The house contains hall, living-room, dining-room, kitchen and pantry on the ground floor. Open stair-way to four bedrooms, standard bathroom with separate toilet. Concrete basement, stone foundation, hot air heating plant, sawdust furnace which is partly dismantled. Frame garage at the rear of the property.

LAND:

The sise of the Lot is 33 x 80.

TAXES:

No arrears. 1942 taxes, gross \$50.72, rebate \$1.87, nett \$48.85.

ASSESSMENT:

Assessment of Land Assessment of Building

\$ 300.00

Total Assessed Value

\$1500.00

INSURANCE:

Regarding Insurance, we discussed this with Mrs.
Takayesu and she advised that there was insurance on the property. We presume it is in the amount as shown on the form of the Office of the Custodian. She also advised that her daughter-in-law Mrs. Katsumi Takayesu would bring the policies in to this office or to the Office of the Custodian.

#### FINANCIAL POSITION:

The financial position of this property is fair. As shown above it was purchased from the Ontario Land and Debenture Company by Roy Masui on behalf of his stepmother under Agreement for Sale. We are advised that at the present time there is \$375.00 still owing on the said Agreement, to be paid to McGregor, Johnston and Thomas, 448 W. Fender Street, Vancouver, B.C. who are Agents for the Ontario Land and Debenture Company. This amount is payable to them at the rate of \$25.00 per month.

Regarding Mrs. Takayesu's personal financial position, she states that she has paid the \$9.00 owing on the Vacuum Cleaner to the Goblin Vacuum Cleaners, Dominion Bank Building, and that she has no other personal liabilities. She also states that she has practically no money on hand.

FURNITURE:

. In connection with the list of furniture which is shown on the Office of the Custodian Form, the writer checked these items and found them to be on the property. Mrs. Takayesu requests that she be allowed to take one "Easy" Electric Washing Machine and one Cabinet Phonograph with her. The belance of the articles are to be placed in storage by the Custodian.

REMARKS:

The above dwelling is also occupied by Mrs. Chigo Umazuki who is Mrs. Takayesu's daughter. She has a very large amount of furniture situated in the dwelling at the present time which she desires placed in storage. As we have reported on this property may we suggest that it might be advisable to also let us have the form covering Mrs. Umazuki's furniture, to eliminate any over-lapping.

RECOMMENDATIONS: We recommend that the above property be rented unfurnished to a reliable tenant immediately upon the evacuation of Mrs. Takayesu, which we understand will take place on or about May 28th 1942. We would then collect the rents and pay the necessary monthly payment to McGregor, Johnston & Thomas under the Agreement for sale, namely \$25.00 per month, if this is satisfactory to your Department, or forward them to the office of the Custodian, if so instructed by you.

THE RENTAL VALUE:

The unfurnished rental value of the property is \$35.00 per month.

THE SALE VALUE: A price of \$1800.00 gross would be the maximum value that we feel could be procured on today's market.

The above property was inspected on May 19th 1942 by the writer.

KER & KER LID.

Per. Men M. Ker

W. WYLLIE JOHNSTON, POSSIDENT CABLE ACORESS: WESTERN UNION OWEN W. THOMAS, VICE-PRESIDENT ABILITY, VANCOUVER THOMAS JENKINS, SECRETARY TELEPHONE: PACIFIC 4374 McGregor Johnston & Thomas LIMITED GENERAL INSURANCE AND FINANCIAL ABENTS MORTGAGE DEPARTMENT THE RISTARIG LGAN & DEBENTURE GOMPANY (INCORPORATED AND ESTABLISHED INTO) 414 PENGER STREET WEST DAPITAL (PAID UP) \*\*,000,000 VANCOUVER, B. C. 28th May, 1942. Attention of Mr. Shears The Custodian of Japanese Evacuees Royal Bank Bldg Vancouver.B.C. Dear Sir.

re. No. 1023 McLean Drive- Massa Roy Masui. ( Your File No. 8984-Kahoru Takayesu)

Referring to the writer's conversation with your Mr. Shear yesterday, regarding No. 1023 McLean Drive in this City and which property has been sold under Agreement for Sale by our principals. The Ontario Loan and Debenture Company to Massa Roy Masui; we now enclose for your information copy of a letter, dated 8th April, 1942, addressed to us by Masui and wherein he requested us to look after his property for him. We also enclose herewith a copy of a letter which we have received from Mesers. Ker & Ker, Limited, and dated 26th May, 1942 and in which they state they had been appointed by you to take charge of No. 1023 McLean Brive.

On looking over our records we find that we have been interested in this property since 1928.

We may say, that acting on the authority given us by Masui, we have already arranged for a new tenant to take over immediately the present occupant vacates.

We naturally do not like having our business, or information relating thereto, being handed over to other offices for reasons which are obvious. We regret that this is not the first time it has occurred.

We quite realize that the conditions are such that there is bound to be a certain amount of confusion but we trust however, that with the information we have given you, you will withdraw your instructions to Messrs, Ker " Ker, Limited.

Yours very truly.

MEGREGOR, JOHNSTON & THOMAS LTD.

Mully lower. Vice Pres.

OWT.

November 2, 1942

#### Memo for File No. 3644

#### Re: Massa MASUI

The property at 1182 West 7th Avenue,
reported on by the London & Western Trusts Company Ltd.,
has no connection with this File No. 3644 as it is
owned by the above party's father-in-law, Tokue
Kameoka, Internee File No. 166.

GDM/GH

W. WYLLIE JOHNSTON, PRESIDENT ---OWEN W. THOMAS, VICE-PRESIDENT THOMAS JENKINS, BEGRETARY ABILITY, VANCOUVER TELEPHONE PACIFIC 4374 MCGREGOR JOHNSTON & THOMAS TON SECTION GENERAL INSURANCE AND FINANCIAL AGENTS MORTGAGE DEPARTMENT -THE BATARIS LOAN & SESENTURE COMPANY
(INCORPORATED AND ESTABLISHED 1879)
GAPITAL (PAIG UP) 98,000,000
RESERVE \$2,400,000 ALA PENDER STREET WEST VANCOUVER, B. C. 17th February. Dept. of the Secretary of State 506 Royal Bank Bldg Granville & Hastings Vancouver . B.C. Dear Sir. re. A.S. 680-Masui (Your File No. 3644) We are in receipt of your letter of the 11th inst. enclosing statement form and as requested, we return herewith the form duly completed. As explained to Mr. D.A. Cramer of your Department, we do not keep the books of The Ontario Loan & Debenture Company here and we are therefore unable to insert the exact amount owing the Company as at this date. We have however, inserted the exact amount owing as at 1st April, 1942, from information given us by the Company at that time. Since the 1st April. 1942 we have, however, remitted to the Company the sum of \$225.00 We trust the enclosed form will meet your requirements. Yours very truly. MEGRECOR, MOMESTON OF THOSERS LTD. Mun withours ... Vice Pres. OTT.

W. WYLLIE JOHNSTON, PRESIDENT 3000 CARLE ADDRESS: OWEN W. THOMAS, VICE-PRESIDENT THOMAS JENKINS, SECRETARY WESTERN UNION ABILITY, VANCOUVER TELEPHONE: PASIFIE 4374 CHATION SECTION McGregor Johnston & Thomas LIMITED GENERAL INSURANCE AND FINANCIAL AGENTS MORTGAGE DEPARTMENT \*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\* THE ONTARIO LOAN & DEBENTURE COMPANY (INCORPORATED AND ESTABLISHED 1870)

CAPITAL (PAID UP) \$2,000,000 414 PENDER STREET WEST 31st May VANCOUVER, B. C. \$2,400,000 Attention of Mr. P.Douet. The Gustodian Department of the Secretary of State Vancouver. B.C. Dear Sir. re. A.S. 680-Masui. Your file No. 3644. In compliance with your request contained in your letter of the 17th inst. we enclose herewith statement, in duplicate, showing the receipts and disbursements in connection with 1023 McLean Drive. Our statement of September, 1942, showed a balance on hand of \$26.00 and our present statement shows a debit balance of \$41.42 thereby leaving a net debit belance in our favour of \$15.42. The tenant, L.B.Hewitt, vacated the premises but before doing so. permitted Joseph Straub to take possession, without our consent. On account of the difficulty in getting pessession from a tenant, we thought Masui might wish to take advantage of this opportunity; and sell the property rather than create another tenancy. We therefore wrote to Masui for instructions and we now have his instructions to continue renting the property. We have therefore told Mrs Straub that they may remain in possession and we have demanded payment of the rent for the month commencing 6th May, 1943, \$35.00. Trusting you will find enclosures in order, we remain, Yours very truly.

Vancouver, B.C.
July 10th, 1943

The Custodian
506 Royal Bank Bldg.
675 West Hastings Street
Vancouver, B.C.

EXHIBIT NO. 113 1948

BATE OCT 1 5 1948

FILLES BY

K & B Aris Lee

K & B Aris Lee

3644

Dear Sir;

re. 1023 McLean Drive-Vancouver, B.C. Lot "D" Lots 3-6, Blk.31, Sub"J", D.L.182 Catalogue Parcel Number 149.

I hereby tender an offer to purchase the above mentioned property for the sum of \$1000.00 cash, and enclose herewith my certified cheque in your favour for the amount of \$100.00 in accordance with your requirements.

Jours very truly .

Juncan 9. Garner

DOUGLAS W. REEVE, F.S. I. CHARTERED SURVEYOR AND VALUER GEORGE A. WATSON

EXHIBIT NO. 1/1/4- 00 DATE OCT 1 5 1948 FILLED BY KA Christil

TELEPHONE MARINE 8264 CABLE ADDRESS "JONREE" VANCOUVER

#### JOHNSON, REEVE AND WATSON

ESTATE AGENTS

VALUATIONS, ARBITRATIONS, INSURANCE, REAL ESTATE, MORTGAGES MEMBERS VANCOUVER REAL SSTATE EXCHANGE

BANK OF NOVA SCOTIA BUILDING GOR WEST HASTINGS STREET VANCOUVER, B.C.

19th July, 1943.

The Custodian's Office. Vancouver. B.C.

File No. 3644

ear Sir:

Building

Condition

Appraisal

Catalogue No. 149 Bub, "D" of Lote 3 to 6 Block 31 D.L. 182"J" 1023 McLean Drive

We have inspected this property and beg to report as follows:-East end residential district. Not very desirable. Location

Land 33 x 80 . Wood walks.

(1) 1 storey frame house 22 x 30 stone wall foundation. Siding walls. Shingle roof with 2 large dormers, 1st floor, 3 rooms and pantry. 2nd floor, 4 rooms and bathroom. Basement.concrete floor

(poor), hot air furnace, laundry tubs.

35 years old. Roof re-shingled not long ago. Siding and other exterior wood work needs repairs and paint. Front verandah settled. Chimney settled and cracked. Wiring and switches old. Plaster loose and broken on stairs and 2 bedrooms.

(2) Cheap, 1 car garage, plank floor, \$35. (House occupied by two tenants)

City Assessment Taxes

\$1.500 (Land \$300 Building \$1.200) \$48.85 The rent obtained is very high and will be reduced when the housing shortage is relieved. In view of this and the poor condition of the house, also the small area of the lot, we are of the opinion that the market value of this property is not more than \$1,500.

Yours faithfully.

JOHNSON REEVE WATSON Reens

It will not be necessary to send any deposit until we advise you whether your revised bid will be recommended for

Yours truly.

P. G. Shears Director.

POS/OH

acceptance.

Enc.

W. WYLLIE JOHNSTON, PRESIDENT GABLE ADDRESS! WESTERN UNION OWEN W. THOMAS, VICE-PRESIDENT ABILITY, VANDOUVER THOMAS JENKINS, SECRETARY TELEPHONE! PACIFIC 4374 McGregor Johnston & Thomas GENERAL INSURANCE AND FINANCIAL AGENTS MORTGAGE DEPARTMENT REPRESENTING ! THE ONTARIO LOAN & DEBENTURE COMPANY 414 PENDER STREET WEST INCORPORATED AND ESTABLISHED 1878 CAPITAL (PAID UP) \$2,000,000 4th October, 1943. RESERVE \$2,400,000 VANCOUVER, B. C. C"'TION SEC For Attention of Mr. Shears. OCT 5 1943 The Department of the Secretary of State Japanese Evacuation Section. Referred 1.10 Vancouver. B.C. Dear Sirs. re. Your File 3644-Masui(Catalogue No. 149) -No. 1023 McLean Drive. We have a client who is prepared to pay \$1525.00 for the property known as No. 1023 McLean Drive, Vancouver, B.C., subject to adjustment of taxes etc and to the existing tenancy. Will you kindly give this offer your consideration and advise us as to your decision and oblige, Yours very truly. MAGPEGOR, JOHNSTON & THOMAS LTD. Humio Hornes .... Vice Pres.

OWT.

CODE WESTERN, UNION

W. WYLLIE JOHNSTON, PRESIDENT OWEN W. THOMAS, VICE-PRESIDENT THOMAS JENKINS, SECRETARY

CABLE ADDRESS ABILITY, VANCOUVER

TELEPHONE: PACIFIC 4374

#### McGregor Johnston & Thomas

GENERAL INSURANCE AND FINANCIAL AGENTS

MORTGAGE DEPARTMENT

Bernsasuring:

THE DUTARIO LOAN & DESENTURE SOMPANY HERRYGRATES AND ESTABLISHED ISTO

CAPITAL (PAIG UP) RESERVE

\$2,000,000 \$2,400,000 414 PENDER STREET WEST

VANCOUVER, B. C. 13th Oct. 1943.

#### Attention of Mr. Shears.

The Department of the Secretary of State Japanese Evacuation Section Vancouver.B.C.

Dear Sire.

re. Catalogue No. 149, No. 1023 McLean Drive Your File No. 3644.

We thank you for your letter of the 6th inst. advising us that you are prepared to recommend the acceptance of an offer to purchase the above mentioned property for a price of \$1525.00.

As requested, we enclose herewith our certified cheque in favour of the Custodian for \$1525.00 being in full of the purchase price.

The Purchaser wishes the purchase to be effective as from the date of your letter, namely the 6th October, 1943 and subject to the existing tenancy and adjustment of Taxes. Insurance etc. as at that date.

This property was purchased by Massa Roy Masui from The Ontario Loan and Debenture Company under an Agreement for Sale dated the 9th October, 1937 and under which Agreement there remains unpaid a balance of approximately \$22.50.

We had to instal a furnace in this house last month at a cost of \$129.50. We have not paid for this yet but we shall have to do so. Against thas disbursement, when made, we have a balance of rent on hand of \$64.03 thus leaving a balance due our firm of \$65.47 and which amount we shall look to you for payment when making the adjustments in respect of this sale.

The Purchaser's name, address and occupation is as follows .-

Jane Gavin of No. 3425 West 34th Avenue, Vancouver, B.C./wife of Duncan Henry Gavin.

The Purchaser is a British Subject.

CODE

W. WYLLIE JOHNSTON, PRESIDENT DWEN W. THOMAS, VICE-PRESIDENT THOMAS JENKINS, SECRETARY

CABLE ADDRESS ABILITY, VANCQUYER TELEPHONE: PAGIFIC 4374

#### McGREGOR JOHNSTON & THOMAS

GENERAL INSURANCE AND FINANCIAL AGENTS

MORTGAGE DEPARTMENT

\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*

THE DUYARIS LIKES & SEBESTINE SHIRRARY (HUMBERSHIES AND ESTABLISHED (\$15) BARITAL (PAIR UP)

##,009,869 ##,400,660

ATA PENDER STREET WEST

VANCOUVER B. C. 15th Oct. 1945.

-2-

Dept. of the Secretary of State.

The house known as 1023 McLean Drive, Vancouver, B.C. is situate on Subdivision "D" of Lots 3 to 6, Block 31, Subdivision "J" of District Lot 182, Group 1, New Westminster District, Plan 2805.

We trust the information we have given will enable you to preced with this sale and we now swalt word from you as to the decision of your Department at Ottawa.

Yours very truly,

McGREGOR, JOHNSTON & THOMAS LTD.

OWT.

3644

October 18th, 1943

Mesara, McGregor, Johnston, & Thomas Ltd., Ala Pender Street, Yeat, Tampouver, B.G.

Dear Sires

#### ket G talogue No. 149, 1023 McLoan Drive

This will acknowledge receipt of your letter of the 13th instant in which you enclose your certified charge for 1525.00 being the full purchase price for the above property.

We have that you wish this property to be registered in the name of Jane Gavin (wife of Duncan Henry Gavin) 3405 West 34th Avenue, Vencouver, ...., and that she is a British subject.

As previously savised, conveyance will be prepared and forwarded to Ottawa with our recommendation for acceptance.

Yours truly,

F.G. Shears, Director.

PGS/AT

Mr. Reeve's valuation - \$1,500.00

Committee approved - 6th October, 1943.

W. WYLLIE JOHNSTON, PRESIDENT CABLE ADDRESS: WESTERN UNION OWEN W. THOMAS, VIDE-PRESIDENT ABILITY, VANCOUVER THOMAS JENKINS, SECRETARY PACIFIC 4374 McGregor Johnston & Thomas LIMITED BENERAL INSURANCE AND FINANCIAL AGENTS MORTGAGE DEPARTMENT THE ONTARIO LOAN & DEBENTURE COMPANY (INCOMPANAS) AND RECEIVED (878) 414 PENDER STREET WEST \*\*,000,000 \*\*,400,000 BARITAL (PAIG UP) VANCOUVER. B. C. 26th Oct. 1943. EVACUATION SECTION Rec'd OC The Department of the Secretary of State Referred Japanese Evacuation Section Vancouver. B.C. Dear Sira. re. Catalogue No. 149 -Your file 3644. 1023 McLean Drive. In our letter of the 13th inst. we stated that the balance owing under the Agreement for Sale made between The Ontario Loan & Debenture Company and Roy Massa Masui was approximately, \$22.50. We now find that we were in error as to this and we wish to bring this to your attention. Under date the 18th inst. we wrote to The Ontario Loan " Debenture Company and asked them to let us know the standing of their Agreement with Masui. We now have the Company's reply in which they state that the balance owing them is \$71.61 and interest at 6% thereon from the 9th April, 1943. Yours very truly. McGREGOR, JOHNSTON & THOMAS LTD. OWT.

W. WYLLIE JOHNSTON, PRESIDENT CABLE ADDRESS! CODE WESTERN UNION OWEN W. THOMAS, VICE-PRESIDENT ABILITY, VANDOUVER THOMAS JENKINS, SEDRETARY TELEPHONE: PACIFIC 4374 McGregor Johnston & Thomas GENERAL INSURANCE AND FINANCIAL AGENTS MORTGAGE DEPARTMENT BEFRESENTINGS THE BRITARIO LOAN & DEBENTURE COMPANY (INCORPORTED SON ESTABLISHER (878) 414 PENDER STREET WEST BARITAL IRAIG UPT 事業,發發發,發發音 VANCOUVER B. C. 15th Nov. 1945. REBERVE \$3,400,000 The Custodian Japanese Evacuation Section Vancouver.B.C. Dear Sir. re. Catalogue No. 149-No. 1923 McLean Drive (Your File No.3644) With reference to the sale of the above mentioned property to Mrs Jane Gavin, we now enclose a Deed of Land from The Ontario Loan and Debenture Company to Massa Roy Masui. We also enclose two statements of account, the one dealing with the rental of the property showing a balance in our favour of \$32.22 and the other being a statement of adjustments in respect of the sale of this property to Mrs Jane Gavin and showing a balance in our favour of \$111.25 and which amount includes the sum of \$32.22 before mentioned. - OK M Your cheque for \$73.99 sppears to include interest to the 18th ult. but the Ontario Loan and Debenture Company is entitled to charge in-terest to the date of payment. The Company is also entitled to be reimbursed for the expense of drawing the Deed to Masui, \$5.00 If our statements are found in order, we shall be obliged for your cheque for \$111.23 in settlement, together with a Deed of the property to Mrs Jane Gavin. Yours very truly, MICRECOR, JOHNSTON & THOMAS LTD. ..... VicePros. 

VANCOUVER B. C. 15th November, 1943.

the Contacton

· Physik

Jepanese Evecuation Section, Vancouver, B.C.

IN ADDDUMENTA

#### McGregor, Johnston & Thomas, Ltd.

Insurance Constal Agents

9.1.921

	SPATEMENT OF ADJUSTMENTS TO SALE THE TO OF SALE 7 to 6,816 37 Sub. *3" of D.L. 182 the 1023 Helion Drive) to Jane Unvin, so	
Oot. 13	To Cash  * Bel. due Ont. D. & D.Go as  at 9th Apl. 1943 (Principal)  * Int. on shove to 15th Nov. 44;  * Drawing Deed to Mesul  * Bel. went 8/o as rendered  * Rent. 335-15th Cat. to 6th Nov.  * Our Con. 31525 8 35	1525 71 63 / 1 2 65 / 1 3 82 / 1 3 83 / 1 3 8 8 / 1 3
	by purchase price  ' Cash per Quatedias  ' Noter retus, Ha.95 (h year)  ' Saxes, 848.05  ' Insurance, 19.35 (Rolley No. 946489 Employers, 12700.00  expires lat. Apl. 1946  BALANCE.	3.52 ± 2.50 ± 2.
	// Belense.	101 80

Enterena No. 149 December 1st, 1943. Dr. R. H. Smert DEED BY D. A. Broner. Remarker MEU addictation by of Lette 3 to 6, Dik. 31. SOUTH DESIGN OF I With reference to the Chore property which the second in the Vencouver Land Registry Orrice, Boyonber 17th, 1943, we enclose herewith the following documents in connection therewith. 1. Copy of application number 93735-L dated from the Ontario Loss & Debouture Co. to Maria Roy MSIT. (Deed). 2. Copy of application number 93736-L dated devention with, 1969, continuenting this property in the name of the Custodian (Transmission). 3. Copy of application number 93737-L dated Movember 17th, 1943, registering the property in the name of Jame Govin (Deed). 4. Diplicate of Transmission dated lovember 12th, 19/3. 5. Daplicate of Deed dated November 3rd, 1943 -Secretary of State to Jane Gavin. 6 Contifferio of Indefendible little number 93/3/-L dated November 25th, 1943, covering the above property in the case of Jane Grotte. Calhannon

File No. 3644 Catalogue No. 149 1023 McLean Drive D/3-6/31/j/182

Receipt of Certificate of Title No. 93737 L is by me hereby acknowledged and I agree that all adjustments and incidents in connection with the sale to me of property covered by the said certificate have been settled.

Receipt is acknowledged also of copy of Employers' Liability Assurance.

Corporation Ltd. policy No. 746489 with assignment thereof in quadruplicate.

Dated at Vancouver, B. C., this // day of December 1943.

(Mrs) Jane Gavin

Pile No. 3644

December 16th, 1941.

#### MEMORANDUM

TO: F110

FROM: Mr. Geo. B. Spain

### Re: 1023 McLean Drive

The undermentioned articles were considered by the autioneer as unsaleable and were given to the Red Cross:-

1 Homemade Bench 1 Homemade Table.

GBS/HMS

( TO BE FILED ON TOP OF SUBSERY ) MEMORANDOM July 4, 1946 FROM: Mr. Spain Res Chattell or 1023 Resear Drive This reference to the above, I have examined all the files of the Takayesa family and the Masul family and none of them indicate ownership of the articles acid in Vancouver Austion No. 6 for a set security 3.83, According to our excellence cords the chattels now removed directly from 1023 Malana frive to the austion floor at 992 Powell Street. Proceeds of anotion sale No. 6 should be transferred to suction suspense account with the single exception of 1 steplander with is listed on file No. 3686 as owned by Easte Takarusu and not otherwise accounted for.

Mr. Massa MANUI, Registration No. 02310, Popoff Farms, Slocate, B. C.

Door Sire

Not Catalogue No. 149 1023 McLean Drive D/3-6/31/J/182

Please be informed that 1023 McLean Drive has been sold as of October 18th for the sum of 61,525.00 which is equal to or in excess of the value attached to these presides by an independent appraiser.

hents, less expenses, up to the montioned date have been credited to your account and adjustments of uncarned taxes and any insurance presiums have also been credited to you.

The net result of the sale is as follows:

Less belance paid on Right to Purchase 273.99
Less consission 9 75

Bot credit to your account

11,525.00

12,525.00

131,525.00

131,525.00

131,525.00

Those funds are available to you in the usual may.

Yours truly.

STREMA oc B. C. Security Commission P. H. Bussell, Administration Department. STATEMENT RE SALE OF:

Name: MASSIL, Massas #02310

Catalogue No: 149

File No: 3644

Street Address: 1023 NoLean Drive, Vergouver, B. C.

Legal Description: by of 3 to 6/31/3/160

Date of Sale and Adjustments	r 16, 1963.	
Sale Price		11,525.00
Real Metate Agents Commission	176.25	
Charge for Valuation	5.00	
Charge for Advertising	4.00	
Land Registry Office Transmission Fee	7.65	

Encumbrances:	***	- 20
Unpaid Vendor	73.72	)
Deviate Food	5.0	
Mortgage		

Arrears of Taxes

Other charges

Adjustme	ents: Fire Insurance	7.94
	Taxes	9.90

\$ 172.31	1,548.91

Net Proceeds credited to your account as of Oct. 18/43 \$1,376.60

	September 14,	1945.
Compil	George ed by:	Poters

312 James SI. north Hamilton Int Supt. 11ª 1946 Office of the Custodion Osphies Encention Section EVACUATION SECTION Herr SEP 1 6 1946 Voncanner BG. . *311* Den Sir. Le Dile # 364 photograph Robertson I really acknowledge the receipt of the cheque of or \$221. 93 which represents the believe of the funds unlied were en my endil. The proceed from the paleof the challels you shentened from the last letter would belong to my mather who was living at 10,3 Machian Drive up to the time of the evention Hermone is pro Jawa tayeen and lines as 252 Mac Mat Strick Morth of this Withaugh This ist shipper accounts for all the monies ackretiled to me through the fact fared sale of my property, it must be under-I stood that I did not at any time condone or empfort the sale of the said property, having refused firmly to consider seach a cauter event to my Grand rental agents viz. Mastry Johnson & Thomas Vancourse who wanted to kill it for me. yours truly Macin 166 1 023/0

IN THE MATTER OF a Commission to Investigate Claims of Japanese Canadians for Property Losses.

TO: The Commissioner,
Office of the Custodian,
Royal Bank Bldg.,
Vancouver, B.C.

	ME MASUI MASSA (NOY) (RCMP) Reg. No. 023/0
Pre	Evacuation Address 627 8 2/st Que. & 1/82 Dr. 70 an Van
) Pre	sent Address 113 McCarl St. Doronto
RE	AL ESTATE
(a)	Street Address (if any) 023 / Care Care Care / Oity or Municipality.
(ь)	Legal description (lot number, block number, section number, etc.)  1982  1982  1985  1985
(c)	Type of Real Property (cross out words which do not apply):
2.5	(i) Perm (ii) Residence Type of business (iii) Business (iv) Any other type of property (describe)
(d)	What was your interest in the property (e.g., sole owner, life tenant, joint tenant, owner of one half
	or one third interest, leasehold, etc.)
	or one third interest, leasehold, etc.)
	or one third interest, leasehold, etc.)
	Fair market value at date of sale (estimate this to the best of your ability):  (i) Land
	Fair market value at date of sale (estimate this to the best of your ability):  (i) Land
	Fair market value at date of sale (estimate this to the best of your ability):  (i) Land
	Fair market value at date of sale (estimate this to the best of your ability):  (i) Land
(e)	Fair market value at date of sale (estimate this to the best of your ability):  (i) Land
(e)	Fair market value at date of sale (estimate this to the best of your ability):  (i) Land
(e) (f) ) PE:	Fair market value at date of sale (estimate this to the best of your ability):  (i) Land

ti tadt gaiwom		CLARED before me at the City  Teronto  the County of Jerric  10th day of January  1.0th day of January  2.1968.
ti tadt gaiwom		CLARED before me at the CLty }
ti tadt gaiwom		CLARKED before me at the CLty }
ti tadt gaiwom		
e, information	ue and correct to the best of my knowleds	SOLEMULY DECLARE THAT: The information set out in the form above is transh belief and I make this solemn declaration can be of the same force and effect as if made under is of the same force and effect as if made under
	in the Province of Ontario	tusaM assaM osnovol
	with cley	
		TIM OT
		ounty of York
		MINION OF CANADA
or belitine nos	o no. Journmentoner, Motery Public or other per	) a evoled grown ed faum nottavales of aid T
(1) kamet gui	d. (b) Do you require the services of a do no services of a do no no require the services of services	(f) Total claim including real and personal pro- and 5(e)
ing items 4 (f)	on separate list with values set out opportunity" includes shares, bonds, mortgage on perty (this figure can be arrived at by add (b) Do you require the services of a, (c) at the hearing? Yes or no	A.H.—If you cannot list all the items here preparend attach it to the form. The item "personal puend attach it to the form. The item "personal property not included in a formal claim including real and personal property for the feet and 5(e)  (a) Place at which claimant prefers to be hear (Vancouver, Kamloops, Melson, Lethbrids (Vancouver, Kamloops, Melson, Lethbrids (Vancouver, Kamloops, Nelson, Lethbrids (Vancouver)
nite each item a, loans, notes ing items 4(f)	AL CLAIM FOR PROPERTY LOSS so a separate list with values set out oppouty" includes shares, bonds, mortgage only (this figure can be arrived at by add to be active the services of the corns.	N.H.—It you cannot list all the items here proper and attach it to the form. The item "personal pre- and all other forms of property not included in a (f) Total claim including real and personal pro- and 5(e) ————————————————————————————————————
nite each trom a, loans, notes ing items 4(f)	Estimated Value \$  "AL CLAIM FOR PROPERTY LOSS \$  "A separate list with values set out oppound the includes shares, bonds, mortgage only (this figure can be arrived at by add the services of the carvices of the services of the hearing? Yes or no set the hearing? Yes or no	N.HIf you cannot list all the items here proparand attach it to the form. The item 'personal prant attach it to the form. The item 'personal prant all other forms of property not included in it.  (1) Total claim including real and personal prant 5(e)  and 5(e)  (a) Place at which claimant prefers to be hear (Vancouver, Eamloops, Nelson, Lethbrids (Vancouver, Eamloops, Nelson, Lethbrids (Vancouver, Winnipeg, Toronto or Montreal Moses Jaw, Winnipeg, Toronto or Montreal
nite each item a, loana, motes ing items 4(1)	Estimated Value \$  Estimated Value \$  AL CLAIM FOR PROPERTY LOSS \$  on asparate list with values ast out oppound the list with values ast out oppound the list with values ast out oppound the services of the cervices of the services of the services of the list factor require the services of the list factor require the services of the list factor require the services of the hearing? Yes or no services or no se	10.  N.B.,
alto each item a, loans, motes an loans, motes	Estimated Value \$  Estimated Value \$  AL CLAIM FOR PROPERTY LOSS \$  on separate list with values set out oppound the setate.  on separate list with values and out oppound the setate.  on setate.  on (b) Do you require the services of \$1.5.  \$1.5.  \$1.5.  \$2.5.  \$2.5.  \$3.5.  \$4.5.  \$5.5.  \$4.5.  \$5.5.  \$5.5.  \$5.5.  \$6.5.	N.HIf you cannot list all the items here proparand attach it to the form. The item 'personal prant attach it to the form. The item 'personal prant all other forms of property not included in it.  (1) Total claim including real and personal prant 5(e)  and 5(e)  (a) Place at which claimant prefers to be hear (Vancouver, Eamloops, Nelson, Lethbrids (Vancouver, Eamloops, Nelson, Lethbrids (Vancouver, Winnipeg, Toronto or Montreal Moses Jaw, Winnipeg, Toronto or Montreal
alto ench item a, louns, motes a, louns, motes	Estimated Value \$  Estimated Value \$  Estimated Value \$  AL CLAIM FOR PROPERTY LOSS \$  on separate list with values not out oppout with values not out oppout with values not out oppout with values and oppout out oppout of the service of out oppout out oppout out oppout of the service of out oppout out out oppout out out out out oppout out out out out out out out out out	TO'  N.B.—It you cannot list all the items here preparand attach it to the torm. The item here preparand all other forms of property not included in send all other forms of property not included in send all other forms of property not included in send all other forms of property not included in send all other forms of property not included in send all other forms included in send all other send all other forms included in send all other send a
mott dose othe motor, anaol a	Estimated Value \$  Estimated Value \$  Estimated Value \$  Estimated Value \$  AL CLAIM FOR PROPERTY LOSS \$  on separate list with values set out opporty" includes shares, bonds, mortgage only estate,  and estate,  on set the destrict the services of the services of the services of the besting? Yes or no set the besting? Yes or no	7.  9.  10.  14.8.—It you cannot list all the items here preparation at the forms of property not included in a factor of property o
moton annot and	Estimated Value \$  AL CLAIM FOR PROPERTY LOSS \$  on separate list with values set out oppound that all estate  an estate  and estate  on the parate out oppound the services of the services of the pearing? Yes or no set the bearing? Yes or no set the bearing? Yes or no	707  N.B.—It you cannot list all the items here preparated all other forms of property not included in a and all other forms of property not included in a fact of the constant prefers to be hear and blee at which claimant prefers to be hear and blee items. Items of property not included in a send blee.  (a) Place at which claimant prefers to be hear and blee items. Items of the prefers to be hear and blee items. Items of the prefers to be hear and blee items. Items of the prefers the property of the prefers the prefe
Colore and	Estimated Value \$  Estimated Value \$  Estimated Value \$  Estimated Value \$  AL CLAIM FOR PROPERTY LOSS \$  Toporty* includes shares, bonds, mortsnage onlessing the setate.  The state of the setates of the services of the services of the hearing? Yes of the services of the hearing? Yes of no set the services of the hearing? Yes of no set the services of the hearing? Yes of no set the hearing?	A. H.—If you cannot list all the items here propulated attach it to the torm. The items here propulated and all other forms of property not included in items and become in the item. The item here propulated and all other forms of property not included in items and become included in items. Total claim including real and personal property.  (a) Place at which claimant prefers to be hear and become items. Itemsonal property in the items of the i
anton annot and and and annot annot annot annot annot annot annot and	Estimated Value \$  AL CLAIM FOR PROPERTY LOSS \$  on separate list with values set out oppound that all estate  on separate list with values set out oppound on the set of oppound on the set of out of oppound on the set of oppound of the set of of other of the services of the services of other of the services of the se	A. H.—If you cannot list all the items here propulated attach it to the torm. The items here propulated and all other forms of property not included in items and become in the item. The item here propulated and all other forms of property not included in items and become included in items. Total claim including real and personal property.  (a) Place at which claimant prefers to be hear and become items. Itemsonal property in the items of the i
(1) Femore states of (1) and (2) and (3) and (3) and (4) and (4) and (5) and (5) and (6) and (	Estimated Value \$  AL CLAIM FOR PROPERTY LOSS \$  As asparate list with values set out oppound with values set out oppound with values and oppound the setate.  The control of the setate of the setate of the setate of the setate of the setate.	A.H.—If you cannot list all the items here proper and eiteen it to the form, The items here proper and all other forms of property not included in it.  (1) Total claim including real and personal property in the items of property not included in it.  (a) Place at which claimant prefers to be hear items of claimant prefers to be hear items. The items of claimant prefers to be hear (a) Testing items of Canada (b) (c) (c) (c) (c) (c) (c) (c) (c) (c) (c
(1) Kemet 2 (1)	Estimated Value \$  AL CLAIM FOR PROPERTY LOSS \$  operty 'Includes shartes, bonds, mortgage \$  operty (this figure can be arrived at by add one one one opposently.)  Includes shartes, bonds, mortgage \$  operty (this figure can be arrived at by add one opposently.)  Includes shartes.	A.B.——If you cannot list all the items here proper and ettach it to the form. The items here proper and attach it to the form. The item 'personal proper and all other forms of property not included in it.  (a) Total claim including real and personal proper and b (e)

Yours truly,

F. G. Shears, Director.

FGS/ja l encl. Name of Claimant MADUL, Ma

Case 1333

Custodian File

				RE	L PROPE	RTY					
er Vand	ouver	fural	(excep	t V.L.A.		cept M	ission	V.L			Total
ti	ereof &	Sale Price	10% there of		Sale Price	80% of	Prices Amount	Price	125 Sal	% of all e Prices: f Amount	
				SP2SSTA	or 60	0,00					250,0
				P10/801	NAL PRO	ERTY					
Vehicl	94			Box	ate and	Boat	Gear				
25% thereo	Sal Pri	e Bros 23.5 of S	Sal 28.	es che 5% pai Sale pui in Rep	rges ld to rchasers error, oay to	Clair Boat Decl Not I & Rec	ms for Gear ared & Found corded	amoun next preceded column	t in ding		
award :	or To	tal Ci	dm for	lo							
lus Se	e Ne De ar	ts Sold clared d Recor	l, Not Fo	Tota	1 Award	aim De No &	ets Sold eclared ot Found Records	rate of Class	tio S	ustodian ale	
				MISCELLA	NEOUS C		<b>a</b>				
Pri Goo Sol	ce of is i By	of char 30% of	ges %	tio in	Claim goods Declare Not For Records	for ed end, ed	Application of a ration to a moin next	f Profined of go to So ing by	ods ld	12% of Sale Price	
	Vehicle  25% thereof  award f lus Sal	Vehicles  Vehicles  Sale thereof Price  Sale Mi	Vehicles  Vehicles  12.50  Vehicles  25% Sale Mels thereof Price Bros 23.5 of Sale Price Mand Record Price Bros 23.5 of Sale Price Missing  Or Sale Rebates Missing	Vehicles  Vehicles  25% Sale Nelson Oth there of Price Bros. Sale 23.5% of Sale of Price Sale of Sale of Price Price Sale of Sale of Price Price Sale of Cooks Sold By Sale Price to Sold By Sale Pric	Vehicles  Vehicles  Sale Nelson Other Sales Charge thereof Price Bros. 23.5% of Sale Price In Region Of Sale Price In Region Other Sales Charges In Region Of Sale Price In Region Of Sale Price In Region Of Sale Price In Region Of Sale In Region Of Sale In Region In Region In Region In Sale Price Of Charges In Sale Price Of Sale Price In Sale In Sale Price In Sale	Territor of Charges Sale Price of Comm.  PERSONAL PROPERTY OF SALE COMM.  PROPERTY OF SALE COMM.  PERSONAL PROPERTY OF SALE COMM.  PERSONAL PROPERTY OF SALE COMM.  PROPERTY OF SALE COMM.  PROPERTY OF SALE COMM.  PERSONAL PROPERTY OF SALE COMM.  PROPERTY OF SALE COMM.  PERSONAL PROPERTY OF SALE COMM.  PROPERTY OF SALE COMM.  PERSONAL PROPERTY OF SALE COMM.  PROPERTY OF SALE COMM.  PERSONAL PROPERTY OF SALE COMM.  PROPERTY OF SALE COMM.  PERSONAL P	Vehicles  Sale thereof Price there-  12.50  PRICE Sole 10% Charges Sale Total Price Sole Sole Sale 12.50  PRICE Sole there-  25% Sale Belson Other Sales Price Bros. 28.5% of Sale Price Sole Sole purchasers Declared Now Missing  METS  MISCELLANEOUS CHATTEL OF Sale Price Of Charges 30% of Sale Price Total Award to Total Claim Now Missing Now Missing Now Sale Price Of Charges 30% of Sale Price Total Award Now Missing Now Miss	Vehicles    Sale   10%   Charges   Sale   Total Award   Sale   Prices   Sof of all   Sale   Prices   Sof Sale   Sales   Sales   Sof Sales   Sales   Sof Sale   Price   Sof Sale   Price   Sof Sale   Price   Sof Sale   Total Award   Sof Sale   Price   Sof Sale   Total Award   Sof Sale   Price   Sof of charges   Sof Sale   Total Award   Sof Sale   Price   Sof Sale   Total Award   Sof Sale   Price   Sof Sale   Total Award   Sof Sale   Price   Sof Sale   Sof Sale   Price   Price	Vehicles  PERSONAL PROPERTY  Vehicles  Personal Price Bros. Sales of Sale Price Bros. 23.5% 26.5% of Sale Price Bros. Price Bros. Price Bros. 23.5% 26.5% of Sale Price Bros. Sales Price Bros.	Vehicles  Sale Nelson Other Equipment of Sale Price of Sale of	Sale thereof Price there-  12.50 Sale loss there-  25% Sale lesson of Sale comm.  PERSONAL PROPERTY  Vehicles  Boats and Boat Gear  25% Sale Belson thereof Price Bros. Sales of Sale Sales Trices in error. Repay to owners Not Found and Recorded Now Missing  NETS  NETS  NETS  NETS  NETS  NISCRILANEOUS CRATTELS  OF Sale Rebates Frice of Goods Goods Goods Goods Goods Sale Frice of Goods Sole of Sale Price of Sale Frice of Goods Sole Frice Sole Frice of Goods Sole Frice Sole Frice of Goods Sole Frice of Frice Sole Frice

Toronto, Ont. EFERSE BRIEF October 15,1948. Manea MASUI File No. 3644 Cass No. 1133 REAL PROPERTY CLAIM (All Claims shown are Gross) Real Property Claim Appraisal Sale Price 43000,00 \$ 1500.00 \$ 1525.00 Witness: D. W. Reeve - appraiser. NOTE: Claimant states the house is a 2-storey one, not lig-storey as reported by Mr. Reeve. (Ree Trans. 5, Lines 5-15 and 25-30, and Trans. 6, Lines 1 - 7). Ref. (1) Mr. Reeve, in his report of July 19, 1943, states the house was is 35 years of age, and in poor condition. See NOTE below. Submission: Trans. 9, Lines 4 & 5 -"It is submitted that this property was sold at its fair market value". Summary of Defense Documents to Witness Proving Witnesses Where Required be filed D. W. Reeve - appraiser NOTE: One tender for \$100.00 was received July 10/43. Rejected. was accepted. /ER Peb. 8/49.

# THE REST OF THE PERSON AND PARTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PERSON AND PARTY OF TH

Additional producers of Alica constitution.

# ELPORT

The state of the s

Construction operation.

IN SEC OFFICE OF THE OWNER OF

Rose course ar morre

# AFFERMITERS

12

17

Ed. Grant and Rose Bar. Springer Rose Ma.

All and the second seco

A. SIGRE, TOO.

G.M.R. THROTE, TOO.

A.O. THROTE, TOO.

Other Commons.

Other Commons.

Harris Myses

Direct Marks, the electronic horselfs have these only marks, tentalized on electronic

#### EXPLORED REAL PROPERTY OF THE PERTY.

Co. In that mur stanturer

As It to ay elegation,

C. Their Charles Supposed Properties, Upon Space Applications

lonet A. that is so.

No. And do you mean the contours of 16 app.

A THU DO VENO

Parl Jatobe Caler that Fore Land, Jakileting,

(ENGROUPING OF COME DESIGN OF THE PROPERTY OF

A. Yes.

on that became In that the extractions

A. That to right.

to Annording to your claim on cited you toucht thin bours in New You Mind.; in these the other than of the time.

As Tens

or repaire apparently done between 1000 and 1000;
consequently done between 1000 and 1000;
consequently apparently

A. Ton-

Q. libring a room in the beschunt?

A. That is widther

H. Divid.

uell en reactive the real?

A. This ka rights ...

the product of the second section in the second section in the second section in the second section is the second section in the second section in the second section is the second section in the second section in the second section is the second section in the second section in the second section is the second section in the second section in the second section is the second section in the second section in the second section is the second section in the second section in the second section is the second section in the second section in the second section is the second section in the second section in the second section is the second section in the second section in the second section is the second section in the second section in the second section is the second section in the second section in the second section is the second section in the second section in the second section is the second section in the second section in the second section is the second section in the second section in the second section is the second section in the second section in the second section is the second section in the second section in the second section is the second section in the second section in the second section is the second section in the second section in the second section is the second section in the second section in the section is the second section in the second section in the second section is the second section in the second section in the second section is the second section in the second section in the section is the second section in the section is the second section in the section is the section in the section in the section is the section in the section in the section is the section in the section in the section is the section in the section in the section in the section is the section in the section in the section in the section is the section in the section in the section in the section is the section in the section

A. The Continue and the Archer water with the continue of the

anoli danay dan kebanga

A. That is right.

Q. I ma

I control to a real and cook the the supplet with

IR CHUNGALLE THE CONTRACT CONTRACT CONTRACTOR

call at moment relations, from and wrends, detect

one to a local the department from the business.

LUCY DE SULVE DE LOS DES L'ANGERS DE L'ANG

A CONTRACT OF THE STATE OF THE

A. Yen

The state of the delay of the house

A CONTRACTOR

Les bolo this manuel

L. Die. In mie die duderko bebesake e Louis.

As he has more the forest a tention true.

Contrary? 2. No. 1: to note

2 3

9

8

10 11

12

14

17

19

21

4

25

the More day of Bottle Book Start Market While theat

As No. There note.

The state of the second the year against the threats are in consequences. The free real ite you self?

The state of the s folizion à Thaire via, în Sura, vert the égaille far The Control of Delements of Look Femorey

A SOUTH PROPERTY OF THE PROPER ONTERIO DESCRIPTOR AND PROPERTY DE LOS DE MEDICOS DE COMPLICACIONAL DE COMPLICACIONA

La Yes.

Account for the year torony.

A. This is opening

The state of the first was the eliculation when The companies with the state

G. The response of the second second second The same of the control of the same of the

A. I targint co, year

Mary the Color of Ethics of State of Box of Color this bouset

A. Yes.

The title for her day and.

La Un phopped events quite à 121 for e house. and that the the more pleasing one we could sent promit that prices the career west from y in a disputated Control on Control of Francis Division

The Character of Bender to Course of the Feet

station is the fair of the consequence for the year than on the late of the comment relate of the line. ration against the best through

THE LOCAL COURSE OF PARTICIPATED

The state of the s

ALCOHOLD COLOR

the the Continuon Relies we until the same out the care hater manage. That we you say that there are the present there are four torus quartier and those our e torgo late and a Authorities and the Southern for 1 Bank Bond . Thu And I have by expens meaning strong to have our time

the that to you say about the desired atty of the particular son Continue deposits or each 100 Photent retvor

As from four standpoint it was very contrable. TO A THE COURT OF THE PARTY OF then and the emeal was quite near. On top if thet it ma e very ekse Glatricet.

a. The it a commediate immediate or purely Megasia Capelott

A. St. sus your ly confountful,

THE OUR MEDITION OF THE PROPERTY OF THE 

A REAL MONEY THE CONTRACTOR TO SERVICE OF THE PARTY OF TH

As Thore tong a Maria Copy of the skies

of the eventure.

of the property taken her 3, 1965.

CHARGOTTE OF CLADICATES RESIDENT, TAKEN

IN PERCHASION AS A CONTROLLY OF THE COUNTY DOWNER.

of the houses the 18 to good or poor vegates.

ondition of the time I leave.

Car More, those is a summer on the opposited.

Chin it has scatted. I take it that moving that

produce it was alloying towards and and so the from t

A. I did not take too mich bottom of it ob the time but it sould have beponed after we had lest. I do not know I am not ours of their

d. Toursey it was not soltled before you lefty A. I do not think so.

to that shout the wiring in this house, the because I notice that you in your claim by that some electrical outlies were installed in 1950?

A. Tea.

As And the empresses days the wisting and midwhen are old.

not recommended by heat to be improved by the stay

And a transfer than we were putting these interpretarions

Quite a trust about that but they did approve of the

24

25

27

Oc. West there are virtue in the house when yes touch it in least.

As There where were virtues in the house.

you put these western and an love

As I densi believe es dia, I un ion mure.

The Electronical would be then then there was some withing which was ready old as-

As We did not change the complete uteting at

complete with the complete the complete with the complete complete

garticularly of the wells in the bearsons?

A. They were in profit good condition when we letter in the hedrooms.

## 

Amerikan, kuma denama katan

L. That is mine.

(J.P. TONE, MAZED PRIMER ROLL)

Now ald win the Rosset

The ten clue of I reclay to an increase the are the line.

Shows the contract of the contract of the line of the l

The state the southern of the front terminals.

A. Ab the time of the purchases

the Man you lost 10 in 1960?

aced chaps when we here in in 1962.

in this house built of drop-stains.
Lumbers to you thouse

A. It is a frame home, but it has shirten on the side, I so believe. It has shirten on the side.

The White planeter factilities were there to the best of the angular planeting factilities;

I believe and a levelogy. Instantally, the development feet between the west ways families.

o. I ditak that to all, thankyas no pai mat this tocarent int

and respect to the Line to the contract a restrict of the contract and the

(SEATURED, MAY 10, AME, MARCO BULLET 10.5)

12

14

17

19

22

25

20

III That in the ease.

THE BUILDING A IN SO COMMISSION STATE the second section of the second section and the E that to committee ordered to the states DESIRENCE DE LA COMPONICION DE LA COMPONICION DE CO liber des 16, 1866.

(TENDER, JULY 10, 1845; MIRRO BRIDGE 20-8) CHANGE BOLLSO CARO EURA FRANCO OF TORUS

CHICA OF CAUS OF THEORY SPANSE. MANIEUR SANGE.

Publish in will be the Recl Troperty Summary THE RESIDENCE CONTRACTOR OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PARTY OF

Tability 11 will be a leasen of hadrogary Johnson

a Thomas deted January 18, 1968.

ONDER SINGARE IN 1965, MARKO MARKANA MO. 13

That constition the defence.

107 MAZZ BEG CHARLEST CONTROLLED TO MR. CHRISTIES That letter was to the

MR. CHRISTER: You. Would you like to drainto on the state of the sentence the sent series and the sent DR. DEED: No.

PROCESORIOS AUXOUSES SINC